SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE TOXICS CLEANUP REMEDIAL ACTION 
GRANT AND LOAN PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF 
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND CITY OF MEDICAL 

LAKE 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Grant and Loan Agreement (“Agreement”) for 
Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) with the Washington State Department 
of Ecology on August 1, 2023, pursuant to Resolution No. 23-615; and 

WHEREAS, the City amended the Agreement on March 19, 2024, by Resolution 
No. 24-663 to incorporate additional eligible expenditure types in the Scope of Work; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration date 
from June 30, 2025 to December 31, 2025, redistribute Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) in budgeted funding from Grant Administration to Area-wide Groundwater 
Investigation, and revise the Scope of Work, as seen in Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends the City Council approve Amendment No. 2 
to the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE